leave of absence, upon returning to the job during the six (6) month health leave period, 
will be offered the first open position for which the employee is qualified.   

11.4 Family Leave. Pursuant to the Family and Medical Leave Act of 1993, upon 
completion of one (1) year of employment, an employee who has worked at least one 
thousand two hundred fifty (1250) hours during the previous twelve (12) months shall be 
granted up to twelve (12) weeks of unpaid leave in a twelve (12) month period to: (a) 
care for the employee’s child after birth, or placement for adoption or foster care; or (b) 
to care for the employee’s spouse/domestic partner, son or daughter, or parent, who has

[...]

2)    Effective for Plan Years beginning on or after January 1, 2017:  

a) The calendar year hours requirement for pension accrual will be 
increased to five hundred (500) paid service hours.  Credit for paid 
time where no services are provided (PTO, EIB, Holiday pay) is 
limited to five hundred one (501) consecutive hours in one (1) or more 
consecutive plan years.  “Service hours” does not include leave while 
receiving pay under a plan maintained solely to comply with workers 
compensation, unemployment compensation or disability insurance 
laws.